

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**WILLIAM F. ("BILL") POE, SR.,**

**Appellant/Cross-Appellaa,**

**vs.**

**CASE NO. 90,223**

**HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, etc., et al.,**

**Appellees/Cross-Appellants.**

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

**(Appeal from Final Order of the  
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit  
in and for Hillsborough County, Florida)**

---

**DIANE D. TREMOR, P.A.  
Fla. Bar I.D. #121359  
CHRIS H. BENTLEY, P.A.  
Fla. Bar I.D. #121799  
ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY  
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(904) 877-6555**

**THOMAS K. MORRISON, ESQUIRE  
Fla. Bar I.D. #206581  
Morrison, Morrison & Mills  
1200 W. Platt Street, Suite 100  
Tampa, Florida 33606  
(813) 258-3311**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ,....., a a .....\* , , 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 23

ARGUMENT ..... 26

POINT I. THE TRIAL COURT’S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS  
OF THE ISSUES IS INCOMPLETE, ERRONEOUS AND DOES NOT  
COMPORT WITH FLORIDA LAW. .... 26

POINT II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING AND  
RELYING UPON INCOMPETENT AND INADMISSIBLE TESTIMONY  
FROM “EXPERT” WITNESSES. .... 40

POINT III. THE TRIAL JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION IN  
ALLOWING LAY WITNESSES TO GIVE OPINION TESTIMONY AND  
IN RELYING UPON SUCH TESTIMONY IN HIS FACTUAL AND  
LEGAL ANALYSIS, IN MAKING FINDINGS NOT SUPPORTED BY  
COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND IN EXCLUDING  
OPINION TESTIMONY FROM A QUALIFIED EXPERT. .... 46

CONCLUSION ..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

Bailev v. City of Tampa,  
111 So. 119 (Fla. 1926) . . . . . 28

Bannon v. Port of Palm Beach,  
246 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1971) . . . . . 32

Bavcol v. Downtown Development Authority  
of the City of Fort Lauderdale,  
315 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1975) . . . . . 33, 34

Brandes v. City of Deerfield Beach,  
186 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1966) . . . . . 34, 35

International Brotherhood of Electrical  
Workers v. Jacksonville Port Authority,  
424 So.2d 753 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 32

Linscott v. Orange County Industrial  
Development Authority,  
443 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1983) , , . . . . . 30-32

McCov Restaurants, Inc. v. City of Orlando,  
392 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1980) . . . . . 32

Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Dade County,  
394 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1981) . . . . . 32

Nohrr v. Brevard County Educational  
Facilities Authority,  
247 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1971) , . . . . 31, 32

O'Neill v. Burns,  
198 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1967) . . . . . 28

Orange County Industrial Development  
Authority v. State,  
427 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . 31-33

Pepin v. Division of Bond Finance,  
193 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 1986) , . . . . 32

Rianhard v. Port of Palm Beach District,  
186 So.2d 503 (Fla. 1966) . . . . . 32

Rowe v. Pinellas Sports Authority,  
461 So.2d 72 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . \* . . . . . 2, 32

State v. City of Miami Beach,  
234 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1970) . . . . . 32

State v. Clay County Development Authority,  
140 So.2d 576 (Fla. 1962) . . . . . 29

State v. County of Dade,  
210 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1968) . . . . . 32

State v. County of Dade,  
250 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1971) . . . . . 32

State v. Davtona Beach Racing and  
Recreational Facilities District,  
89 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1956) . . . . . 32

State v. Jacksonville Port Authority,  
204 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1967) . . . . . 28, 29

State v. Leon County,  
400 So.2d 949 (Fla. 1981) . . . . . 32

State v. Manatee County Port Authority,  
171 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1965) . . . . . 32

State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency,  
392 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1980) . . . . . 33

State v. Orange County Industrial  
Development Authority,  
417 So.2d 959 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 32

State v. Osceola County Industrial  
Development Authority,  
424 So.2d 739 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 32

State v. Tampa Sports Authority,  
188 So.2d 795 (Fla. 1966) . . . . . 32

State v. Town of North Miami,  
59 So.2d 779 (Fla. 1952) . . . . . 29

State v. Volusia County Industrial  
Development Authority,  
400 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 1981) . . . . . 32

Wald v. Sarasota County Health Facilities,  
360 So.2d 763 (Fla. 1978) . . . . . , 31, 32

FLORIDA DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL

Adamson v. State,  
569 So.2d 495 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) . . . . . 48

Bender v. State,  
472 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . . 43

CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Whittier,  
584 So.2d 579 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991),  
rev.denied 595 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 49

Dempsey v. Shell Oil Co.,  
589 So.2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) . . . . . 45

Department of Corrections v. Williams,  
549 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) . . . . . 43

Fino v. Nodine,  
646 So.2d 746 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . . 47

Husky Industries, Inc. v. Black,  
434 So.2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) . . . . . , 44, 47

Kelvin v. State,  
610 So.2d 1359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . . 48

Kurvka v. Tamarac Hospital Corp., Inc.,  
542 So.2d 412 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)  
rev. denied 555 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 43

<u>Laffman v. Sherrod,</u> 565 So.2d 760 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) . . . . .	47
<u>Maklakiewicz v. Berton,</u> 652 So.2d 1208 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) . . . . .	43
<u>National Communication Industries v. Tarlini,</u> 367 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979). . . . .	47
<u>Riqqins v. Mariner Boat Works,</u> 545 So.2d 430 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) . . . . .	43
<u>Sikes v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co.,</u> 429 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) , . . . .	43
<u>Smithson v. V.M.S. Realty, Inc.,</u> 536 So.2d 260 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) . . . . .	43
<u>Somerville v. State,</u> 584 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . .	47
<u>Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. Meeks,</u> 543 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) <u>Modified on Other Grounds,</u> 560 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	46
 <b>OTHER STATE JURISDICTIONS</b>	
<u>Bazell v. City of Cincinnati,</u> 233 N.E.2d 864 (Ohio 1968) . . . . .	38
<u>Clean v. State of Washington,</u> 928 P.2d 1054 (Wash. 1996) . . . . .	39
<u>County of Eden v. Kerr,</u> 373 N.Y.S.2d 913 (App.Div. 1975) . . . . .	38
<u>Ginsberg v. City and County of Denver,</u> 436 P.2d 685 (Col. 1968) . . . . .	38

<u>Kelly v. Marvlanders for Sport Sanity,</u> 530 A.2d 245 (Md. 1987) . . . . .	38
<u>Libertarian Party of Wisconsin v.</u> <u>State of Wisconsin,</u> 546 N.W.2d 424 (Wis. 1996) . . . . .	38
<u>Rice v. Ashcroft,</u> 831 S.W.2d 206 (Mo.Ct.App. 1991) . . . . .	38

**FEDERAL COURTS**

<u>Matter of James Wilson Assoc.,</u> 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	43
<u>TK-7 Corp. v. Estate of Barbouti,</u> 993 F.2d 722 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	44
<u>United States v. Tomasian,</u> 784 F.2d 782 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	44

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

Art. VII, § 10, Fla. Const. (1968) . . . . .	2, 23, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 38, 50
--	-----------------------------------

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

§ 90.604, Fla. Stat. (1995) . . . . .	47
§ 90.701(1), Fla. Stat. (1995) . . . . .	47
§ 90.701(2), Fla. Stat. (1995) . . . . .	48

§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	49
§ 90.704, Fla. Stat. (1995) (Sponsor's Note) .....	45
§ 90.705, Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	45
§ 196.199(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996) .....	36
§ 288.1162, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996) .....	35
